dated 12.04.2017 3  was issued to Shri Rajesh Kumar, Shri 

Pankaj Kumar, Shri Santosh Kumar and Shri Amit Goel calling 

upon them to show cause why: 

“(i) The foreign marked Gold Bars totally weighing 

20.643 kilograms having market value of Rs. 

6,46,57,189/- (Rupees Six Crore Forty Six Lakhs 

Fifty Seven Thousand One Hundred Eighty Nine only) 

seized from the premises located at 1164/7 & 8, 

Basement, Kucha Mahajani, Chandni Chowk, Delhi-

110006, should not be confiscated under the 

provisions of sections 111(d), 111 (o) and 111 (p) of 

the Customs. Act, 1962; 

(ii) The Indian currency notes amounting to, Rs. 

6,43,74,000/- (Rupees Six Crore Forty Three Lakhs 

Seventy Four Thousand Only), as has been 

ascertained and reported by the Bank of India while 

depositing Rs. 6,44,00,000/- recovered from the 

premises located at 1164/7 & 8, Basement, Kucha 

Mahajani, Chandni Chowk, Delhi-110006, admitted to 

be the sale proceeds of smuggled gold, should not be